Foreign Exchange Rate (FOREX)
The peso-dollar exchange rate assumption for
next year is expected to be broadly stable at
Php 53 to 57 per 1 USD.

Secured Overnight Financing Rate
Replacing LIBOR, the SOFR is the new global
benchmark for interest rates. For 2024, rates for
SOFR are seen to hover between 3.5% to 4.5%.

Dubai Crude Oil
Although Dubai crude oil price assumptions are
retained at 70 to 90 USD per barrel for 2023 to
2024, easing oil disruptions and other favorable
factors will likely stabilize the price per barrel to
60 to 80 USD for 2025 and 2026.

DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT 43

Imports and Exports
The import of goods is projected to significantly
improve to 8.0% starting next year from only
2.0% expected this year. The export of goods, on
the other hand, is seen to similarly post a higher
growth rate in the medium term at 6.0% from the
expected 1.0% this year.

The National Budget is sensitive to
the movements of macroeconomic
assumptions on which it is based.

Budget Sensitivity to Macroeconomic Parameters, 2024
(in billion Pesos)

Indicator Change
2024

Revenues Disbursements Budget Balance1/

Peso-to-US Dollar Exchange Rate
Php 1.00

depreciation
11.2 3.6 7.6

Treasury Bill Rate
(all maturities)

1 percentage
point increase

1.1 5.4 (4.3)

Treasury Bond Rate
(all maturities)

1.4 7.2 (5.8)

SOFR (180-day) - 15.3 (15.3)

Inflation Rate 31.2 - 31.2

Real GDP Growth Rate 32.6 - 32.6

Growth Rate of Imports 7.0 - 7.0

Note: Numbers may not add up due to rounding off.
1/ A negative figure in the budget balance means an increase in the deficit.

Sources: Department of Finance and Bureau of the Treasury

Real GDP Growth Rate. A one percentage point increase in
the country’s real GDP growth rate will increase the revenue
collections by Php 32.6 billion as a result of a bigger tax
base. This does not correspond to any automatic increase
in disbursements.  Thus, it will further expand the budget
balance by the same amount.

Inflation Rate. A one percentage point increase in the
inflation rate will enable the government to collect Php 31.2